D1WWEG01E 25
NOTE - For different working conditions please contact Sales Dept.
WORKING CONDITIONS
N. of available ways 3 - 6
Max. flow rating 90 l/min (23.7 US gpm)
Max. pressure 315 bar (4600 psi)
Internal leakage A(B)⇒T ∆p = 100 bar (1450 psi) 5 cm3/min (0.31 in3/min)
Fluid Mineral based oil

D1WWEG01E
1  Body kit*
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
DF10/3 5CO2241300  3 ways body kit
DF10/6 5CO2242300 6 ways body kit
2  Spools page 29
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
for DF10/3:
A 3CAS110310 Flow in B in pos. 1. Ports connected in
  transit position
B 3CAS110410 Flow in B in pos. 1. Ports closed in
  transit position
AT 3CAS110330  As type A, with spherical end
AC 3CAS110320 As type A, for cam control
BC  3CAS110420 As type B, for cam control
DC 3CAS110520 Flow in A, B in pos. 1. Without transit
  position, for cam control
for DF10/6:
A 3CAS110610 Flow in C and D. E and F closed in pos. 1
  Ports connected in transit position
B 3CAS110710 Flow in C and D. E and F closed in pos. 1
  Ports closed in transit position
AC 3CAS110620 As type A, for cam control
BC  3CAS110720  As type B, for cam control
3  "A" side spool positioners page 30
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
12 5V12110000 Detent in positions 1 and 2
17 5V17110000 Spring return in position 1
17ME 5V17310000 As kit 17, with heavier spring type E
18 5V18110000 Spring return in position 2
Pneumatic controls: must be coupled to the control kit side B with
lever, with plate or cap
17P 5V17110700 On/off, with spring return in pos. 1
18P 5V18110710 On/off, with spring return in pos. 2
Hydraulic controls: must be coupled to the control kit side B with
lever, with plate or cap
18IA1 5V18110821* On/off high pressure hydraulic kit with
  spring return in position 2
18IB1 5V18110810* On/off low pressure hydraulic kit with
  spring return in position 2
4       "B" side options                                 page 33
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
SLP 5COP110000 Without lever box, with dust-proof
  plate kit
SLC 5COP210000 Without lever box, with cap
L 5LEV110000 Aluminum lever box
CA 5CAM110000 Steel ball bearing cam operation
CB 5CAM110020 Bronze cam operation
Hydraulic controls
IA2 5IDR510001* On/off with high pressure pilot,
  need 17ME control type
IB2 5IDR710000* On/off with low pressure pilot,
  need 17ME control type
5       Body threading
Specify threading always when it is different from BSP standard
6      Port plugs*
It's possible to obtain 2 ways diverter valve plugging DF10/3 port
CODE                    DESCRIPTION
3XTAP727180 G1/2 plug
                                           (*) - Codes are referred to BSP thread
6
Part ordering codes ______________________________________________________________________________________
DF10/3    A    17    SLP   -   ...   -   (CVN)
4 531 2 Painted with one layer of
black Primer antirust
Example:
4
3
1
2
6 ways
3 ways
6
Mechanical control monoblock diverter valves
29
DF10
D1WWEG01E
Standard:
spool
 type A, B
Spherical end:
spool type AT
Rotary cam arrangement:
spool type AC, BC, DC
32
1.25
27
1.06
Ø 10
Ø 0.40
Ø
 1
8
Ø
 0
.7
0
10 0.
40
Ø